

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, INCORPORATED, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation;
MICHELE G WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his
official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L.
SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; ERIC H. HOLDER,
JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Virginia;
On Remand from the
Supreme Court of the United States, No. 11-438**

**BRIEF OF 281 MEMBERS OF LEGATUS, AND
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nikolas T. Nikas
*Dorinda C. Bordlee
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
(602) 751-7234
ntnikas@bdfund.org
dbordlee@bdfund.org

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Individual Mandate’s Shared Responsibility Payment, 26 U.S.C. § 5000A, Operates as An Unconstitutional Tax on Pro-Life Conscience ...	7
A. The ACA Accounting Scheme Designed to Avoid Federal Funding of Abortion Imposes an Unconstitutional “Abortion Premium Mandate” That Compels Religious Objectors in Certain Plans To Pay a Designated Elective Abortion Premium From Their Own Pocket.....	10
B. Enrollees Who Select Plans not Subject to the Abortion Premium Mandate Are Nonetheless Subject to the HHS “Preventive Services” Mandate, Without the Ability to Decline Coverage for Drugs and Devices Capable of Terminating the Life of a Human Being at the Embryonic Stage of Development.....	17
II. Scientific Evidence Reinforces the Religious Objections of <i>Amici</i> and Plaintiffs to the Abortifacient Capability of the “Emergency Contraceptives” Required by the HHS Preventive Mandate.....	19
A. Modern Embryology establishes that the life of a new human individual begins at fertilization, and that implantation is simply a later but necessary stage to continue human pregnancy.....	21
1. Fertilization	21
2. Implantation.....	23
B. Plan B and <i>ella</i> have the capacity to end the life of a human being at the embryonic stage of development in the event fertilization has occurred.....	23
1. Plan B can end the life of a human embryo by preventing implantation.....	25
2. <i>Ella</i> can end the life of a human embryo by preventing implantation or by causing an implanted human embryo to lose sustenance from the uterine lining.	27

CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
APPENDIX OF <i>AMICI</i> LEGATUS MEMBERS.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I, § 1	8
---------------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	19
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	17
<i>Liberty University v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010).	11
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	3, 7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. v. Comm’r</i> , 794 F. Supp.2d 892 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	19
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	26
<i>United States Dep’t. of Health and Human Services v. State of Florida</i> , decided <i>sub nom. NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A	passim
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18023	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)(1).....	16

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(2010), *as amended by* the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 1
§ 1303..... 11
§ 1303(b)(2)(A)..... 11
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)..... 11, 12
§ 1303(b)(2)(C)..... 11

Regulations

Certain Preventive Services under the Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725
(February 15, 2012)..... 4, 5, 18, passim

Segregation of funds for abortion services, 45 C.F.R. § 156.280, 77 Fed. Reg
18472 (March 27, 2012)..... 3, passim

45 C.F.R. 156.280..... 15

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(e)..... 4, 12

45 C.F.R. § 156.280(f)..... 4, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Abortion Haggling Looms Over Health Care Debate in Senate, (November 10,
2009), available at <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2009/11/10/abortion-haggling-looms-health-care-debate-senate#ixzz1LF6XshKX> (last visited March 5,
2013) 11

Catechism of the Catholic Church, ¶¶ 2366-2372 6

Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., *When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective*,
Westchester Institute (October 2008), available at
<http://www.bdfund.org/whitepapers> (last visited March 5, 2013)..... 21

Duramed Pharmaceuticals, *How Plan B One-Step Works* (2010), available at
<http://www.planbonestep.com/plan-b-prescribers/how-plan-b-works.aspx> (last
visited March 5, 2013) 27

<i>ella</i> Labeling Information (Aug. 13, 2010), available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/022474s000lbl.pdf (last visited March 5, 2013)	28
European Medicines Agency, <i>Evaluation of Medicines for Human Use: CHMP Assessment Report for Ellaone</i> , at 16 (2009), available at http://www.ema.europa.eu/docs/en_GB/document_library/EPAR_- _Public_assessment_report/human/001027/WC500023673.pdf (last visited March 5, 2013)	28
<i>Evangelium Vitae</i> , 73 (1995).....	1
FDA, <i>FDA’s Decision Regarding Plan B: Questions and Answers</i> (updated Apr. 30, 2009), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/infopage/planB/planBQandA.htm (last visited March 5, 2013).....	26
Christopher Gacek, <i>Conceiving Pregnancy: U.S. Medical Dictionaries and Their Definitions of Conception and Pregnancy</i> , FRC INSIGHT PAPER (Apr. 2009), available at http://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF09D12.pdf (last visited Mar. 5, 2013)	24
Glasier et al, <i>Ulipristal acetate versus levonorgestrel for emergency contraception: a randomized non-inferiority trial and meta-analysis</i> , 375 THE LANCET 555 (2010).....	28
D.J. Harrison & J.G. Mitroka, <i>Defining Reality: The Potential Role of Pharmacists in Assessing the Impact of Progesterone Receptor Modulators and Misoprostol in Reproductive Health</i> , 45 ANNALS PHARMACOTHERAPY 115 (2011)	27
<i>HHS Mandate Information Central</i> , The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/ (last visited Mar. 5, 2013)	18
Ernest Istook, <i>The Real Status Quo on Abortion and Federal Insurance</i> , The Heritage Foundation (November 11, 2009), available at http://blog.heritage.org/2009/11/11/the-real-status-quo-on-abortion-and-federal- insurance/ (last visited May 5, 2011).....	10
Ralph P. Miech, <i>Immunopharmacology of Ulipristal as an Emergency Contraceptive</i> , 3 INT’L J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 391–397 (2011)	29

Keith L. Moore and T.V.N. Persuad, <i>THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY</i> 16 (7th ed. 2003)	21
NCSL, <i>Health Reform and Abortion Coverage in the Insurance Exchanges</i> (April 2011), available at http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=21099 (last visited March 5, 2013).....	16
Plan B Approved Labeling, available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2009/021045s015lbl.pdf (last visited March 5, 2013).	26
Ramsey Colloquium, <i>The Inhuman Use of Human Beings: A Statement on Embryo Research</i> , 49 <i>FIRST THINGS</i> 17, 18 (1995), available at http://www.firstthings.com/article/2008/08/001-the-inhuman-use-of-human-beings-23 (last visited March 5, 2013)	21
Small Business Health Care Tax Credit for Small Employers, Internal Revenue Service (Sept. 26, 2012), available at http://www.irs.gov/uac/Small-Business-Health-Care-Tax-Credit-for-Small-Employers (last visited March 5, 2013)	13
Transcript, Food and Drug Administration Center for Drug Evaluation and Research (CDER), Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs, June 17, 2010, available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/AdvisoryCommittees/CommitteesMeetingMaterials/Drugs/ReproductiveHealthDrugsAdvisoryCommittee/UCM218560.pdf (last visited March 5, 2013)	29
Transcript of Bench Trial at 91-92, 111, <i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 2012 IL App (4th) 110398 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....	25
J. Trussell et al., <i>Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Unintended Pregnancy</i> , Office of Population Research at Princeton University (June 2010)...	24
USCCB, Backgrounder: The New Federal Regulation on Coerced Abortion Payments, 2, fn. 3 (April 11, 2012), available at http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/health-care/upload/Backgrounder-The-New-Federal-Regulation-on-Coerced-Abortion-Payments.pdf (last visited Mar. 5, 2013)	8, 13
